
 799 9TH ST NW, SUITE 700 WASHINGTON, DC | AMERICANGAMING.ORG 

 
 

 
 
 

 
California is home to 77 tribal casinos that support jobs for more than 124,000 
Californians and nearly $20 billion in economic impact annually. The nearly $3.5 
billion in annual tribal revenue share supported by gaming funds infrastructure, 
education, and local economic development projects. 

 
The Impact of COVID-19 
The outbreak is deeply harming the U.S. gaming industry. Employees from every segment of the 
industry—from commercial and tribal casinos and sportsbooks to gaming equipment manufacturing 
to the small businesses that support us—have felt the repercussions of government-mandated 
property closures across the United States. In the last week alone: 

• Essentially all (980 of 989) commercial and tribal casino properties in the U.S. have 
shuttered their doors. 

• Americans intent to visit a casino dropped more than 20 points – from 49 percent in Sept. 
2019 – to just 28 percent today. 

• 66 million Americans say they are less likely than before the outbreak to spend money at a 
casino or casino resort over the next three months.  

 
We support swift government action to protect the health and safety of American communities. 
Equally urgent action is needed to mitigate the dire impact these closures will have on hundreds of 
thousands of U.S. casino workers and the businesses that employ them.  
 
In California, casino closures will reverberate across local communities: 
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The American Gaming Association (AGA) is engaged with Congressional and administration 
leadership to shape stimulus and aid packages that will enable our members to support employees 
and their families during this crisis. To ensure our voice is heard, it is important to mobilize potential 
allies—governors, mayors, state and local chambers, gaming employees—about the important role 
gaming plays in communities across the country. It is critical that all stakeholders whose economic 
futures are closely tied to the vitality of the industry are activated as quickly as possible. 
 
This document provides talking points and Congressional contacts for your state to support 
outreach. The first page can be shared directly with policymakers to inform them of the essential role 
of gaming and the devastating impact of the COVID-19 outbreak. 
 
The AGA urges you and/or your property manager to reach out to your state’s U.S. Senator and 
nearest Member of Congress to discuss the industry’s unique challenges during this crisis.  
 
Talking Points 

• This unique challenge will require an unprecedented level of support from our government 
leaders. As Congress works with the administration on important legislative measures to 
protect workers and vulnerable populations, the gaming industry must be eligible to receive 
any desperately needed relief measures extended to businesses.   

• Government action is essential to ensure our businesses weather the current storm and can 
remain a reliable economic driver, job creator, and community partner in cities and states 
across our nation. 

• Our immediate priorities are focused government measures that can free up operating 
capital today, so our member companies can continue to support their workers and families 
through these difficult times.  

• The U.S. gaming industry has been disproportionately affected by widespread, mandated 
closures of casino properties across the United States, and needs significant and swift 
federal government stimulus to help get the half a million gaming employees back to work. 

o The impact to gaming businesses goes beyond the casino floor – it creates deep 
uncertainty impacting nearly two million Americans whose jobs are supported by 
gaming and disproportionately affects the operations of the entire hospitality industry. 

o Drastic reductions in hotel stays, restaurant visits, conventions and meetings, and 
tourism all affect the entire gaming industry, from suppliers to operators. 

o Among the nearly two million Americans whose jobs are supported by gaming are 
more than 350,000 small business employees who supply and work with our 
industry.  

• We are economic engines that insert billions of dollars in tax revenue and tribal revenue 
share into communities across 43 states.  

• We will continue to serve these important roles throughout this public health crisis and in our 
communities’ recovery in the weeks and months ahead. 

 

Advocacy Efforts to Support the 
Gaming Industry 
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California Congressional Delegation 
Senator Nancy Pelosi (D-CA-12)  Senator Diane Feinstein (D-CA) 

Leadership: House Speaker  
Office Contacts:  

• Terri McCullough, Chief of Staff 
terri.mccullough@mail.house.gov; 202-225-
4965 
Tina Rubio, District Director 

• tina.rubio@mail.house.gov; 202-225-4965 
 

Relevance: Appropriations  
Casinos in State: 77 
Office Contacts:  

• David Grannis, Chief of Staff, 
David_grannis@feinstein.senate.gov; 202-224-3841 

• Jim Lazarus, State Director, 
Jim_lazarus@feinstein.senate.gov;  415-393-0707 

• Josh Esquivel, Legislative Director,  
Joshua_esquivel@feinstein.senate.gov; 202-224-
3841 

Rep. Kevin McCarthy (R-CA-23) Rep. Doug LaMalfa (R-CA-01) 

Leadership: Minority Leader  
Casinos in District: 1 
Office Contacts: 

• Kyle Lombardi, Legislative Director (Handles 
Appropriations, Taxation and Commerce),  

• kyle.lombardi@mail.house.gov (202) 225-2915 
• Dan Meyer, Chief of Staff, 

dan.meyer@mail.house.gov; 202-225-2915 
Robin Lake-Foster, District Administrator, 
robin.lake-foster@mail.house.gov; (661) 327-
3611 

Casinos in District: 8 
Office Contacts:  

• Mark Spannagel, Chief of Staff, 
Mark.spannagel@mail.house.gov; 202-225-3076 

• John Veale, Legislative Director, 
Johan.veale@mail.house.gov; 202-225-3076 

• Erin Marie Ryan, Regional Director, 
Erinmarie.ryan@mail.house.gov; 530-223-5898 

 

Representative Lucille Roybal-Allard (D-CA-40) Representative Pete Aguilar (D-CA-31) 
Relevance: Appropriations  
Office Contacts:  

• Ernesto Rodriguez, Legislative Director, 
Ernesto.rodriquez2@mail.house.gov; (202) 
225-1766 

• Ana Figueroa-Davis, District Chief of Staff, 
ana.figueroa@mail.house.gov; (323) 721-8790 

 

Relevance: Appropriations  
Casinos in District: 1 
Office Contacts:  

• Stephanie Cuevas, Legislative Director (Handles 
Appropriations and Taxation), 
stephanie.cuevas@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-3201  

• Beck Cornell, Chief of Staff, 
Becky.cornell@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-3201  

• Teresa Valdez, District Director, 
teresa.valdez@mail.house.gov (909) 890-4445 

Representative Barbara Lee (D-CA-13) Representative Ken Calvert (R-CA-42) 
Relevance: Appropriations 
Office Contacts:  

• Shelly Marc, Deputy Chief of Staff, 
Shelly.marc@mail.house.govl; (202) 225-2661 

• Emma Mehrabi, Legislative Director (Handles 
Appropriations and Commerce), 
emma.mehrabi@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-
2661 

• Tatyana Kalinga, District, 
tatyana.kalinga@mail.house.gov;  (510) 763-
0370 

Relevance: Appropriations  
Casinos in District: 1 
Office Contacts:  

• Allyson McReynolds, Legislative Assistant (Handles 
Taxation, Commerce, Finance), 
Allyson.mcreynolds@mail.house.gov (202) 225-
1986 

• Jolyn Murphy, District Director, 
jolyn.murphy@mail.house.gov; (951) 277-0042 
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Representative Linda Sanchez (D-CA-38) Representative Jimmy Gomez (D-CA-34) 
Relevance: Ways and Means  
Office Contacts:  

• Marsha Espinosa, Chief of Staff, 
marsha.espinosa@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-
6676 

• Melissa Kiedrowicz, Deputy Chief of Staff 
(Handles Appropriations, Commerce, Finance), 
Melisssa.kiedrowicz@mail.house.gov; (202) 
225-6676 

• Yvette Shahinian Estrada, District Director,  
• Yvette.shahinian@mail.house.gov; (562) 860-

5050  

Relevance: Ways and Means  
Office Contacts:  

• Bertha Guerrero, Chief of Staff, 
Bertha.guerrero@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-6235 

• Samuel Negatu, Legislative Director (Handles 
Appropriations, Commerce, Taxation), 
Samuel.negatu@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-6235 

• Marcella Cortez, District Director, 
Marcella.Cortez@mail.house.gov; (213) 481-1425 

Representative Tony Cardenas (D-CA-29)  Representative Judy Chu (D-CA-27) 
Relevance: Energy and Commerce  
Office Contacts:  

• Miguel Franco, Chief of Staff, 
Miguel.franco@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-
6131 

• Olivia Oo, Legislative Director, 
Olivia.oo@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-6131 

• Gabriela Marquez, District Director, 
Gabriela.marquez@mail.house.gov; (818) 221-
3718  

Relevance: Ways and Means  
Office Contacts:  

• Caitlin Kovalkoski, Legislative Assistant (Handles 
Taxation, Finance and Commerce), 
Caitlin.kovalkoski@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-5464 

• Sonali Desai, Chief of Staff,  
• Sonali.desai@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-5464 
• Enqriue Robles, District Director, 

Enrique.robles@mail.house.gov; (626) 304-0110  
 

Representative Anna Eshoo (D-CA-18)  Representative Scott Peters (D-CA-52)  
Relevance: Energy and Commerce  
Office Contacts:  

• Matt McMurray, Chief of Staff, 
Matthew.mcmurray@mail.house.gov; (202) 
225-8104 

• Asad Ramzanali, Legislative Director, 
Asad.ramzanali@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-
8104 

• Karen Chapman, District Chief of Staff, 
Karen.chapman@mail.house.gov; (650) 323-
2984 

 

Relevance: Energy and Commerce  
Office Contacts:  

• Daniel Zawitoski, Chief of Staff, 
Daniel.zawitoski@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-0508 

• Sterling McHale, Legislative Director,  
Sterling.mchale@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-0508 

• Anthony Nguyen, District Director, 
Anthony.nguyen@mail.house.gov; (858) 455-5550 

 

Representative Norma Torres (D-CA-35) Rep. Doris Matsui (D-CA-06)  
Relevance: Appropriations 
Office Contacts:  

• Jim Cho, Chief of Staff, 
James.cho@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-6161 

• Maryam Janani, Legislative Director (Handles 
Appropriations), 
Maryam.janani@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-
6161 

• Daniel Enz, Deputy District Director, 
Daniel.Enz@mail.house.gov; (909) 481-6474 

 

Relevance: Energy and Commerce  
Office Contacts:  

• Kyle Victor, Chief of Staff, 
Kyle.victor@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-7163 

• Flynn Rico-Johnson, Legislative Director, Flynn.rico-
johnson@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-7163 

• Glenda Corcoran, District Director, 
Glenda.corcoran@mail.house.gov (916)-498-5600 
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Representative Jerry McNerney (D-CA-09) Representative Nanette Barragan (D-CA-44)  
Relevance: Energy and Commerce  
Office Contacts:  

• Nicole Damasco, Chief of Staff, 
Nicole.damasco@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-
1947 

• Svetlana Matt, Legislative Director, 
Svetlana.matt@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-
1947 

• Mike Stoever, Policy Adviser (Handles Taxation 
and Finance), Mike.stoever@mail.house.gov; 
(202) 225-1947 

• Chiakis Ornelas, District Director, 
Chiakis.ornelas@mail.house.gov; (209) 476-
8552 

 

Relevance: Energy and Commerce  
Office Contacts:  

• Joshua Izaak, Legislative Director (Handles 
Appropriations, Taxation and Finance), 
Joshua.izaak@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-8220 

• Francisco Carillo, District Director, 
Francisco.carrillo@mail.house.gov ; (310) 831-1799 

 

Representative Raul Ruiz (D-CA-36)  Representative Mike Thompson (D-CA-05)  
Relevance: Energy and Commerce  
Casinos in District: 11 
Office Contacts:  

• Tim Del Monico, Chief of Staff, 
Tim.delmonico@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-
5330 

• Erin Doty, Legislative Director, 
Erin.doty@mail.house.gov;  (202) 225-5330 

• Austin Yager, Legislative Assistant (Handles 
Appropriations, Taxation and Finance), 
Austin.yager@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-5330 

• Jackie Lopez, District Director, 
Jackie.lopez@mail.house.gov; (760) 424-8888 

Relevance: Ways and Means 
Casinos in District: 3 
Office Contacts:  

• Melanie Rhinehart Van Tassell, Chief of Staff, 
Melanie.rhinehart@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-3311 

• Jennifer Goedke, Deputy Chief of Staff (Handles 
appropriations), Jennifer.goedke@mail.house.gov ;  
(202) 225-3311 

• Terri McField, Senior Counsel for Tax and Economic 
Policy, Terri.mcfield@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-
3311 

• Paul Onorato, District Director, 
Paul.onorato@mail.house.gov; 707-226-9898 

Representative Devin Nunes (R-CA-22)  Representative Jimmy Panetta (D-CA-20)  
Relevance: Ways and Means  
Office Contacts:  

• Jilian Plank, Chief of Staff, 
jilian.plank@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-2523 

• Ian Foley, Legislative Director, 
ian.foley@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-2523 

• Crystal Ragan, District Director, 
crystal.ragan@mail.house.gov; (559) 733-3861 

 

Relevance: Ways and Means  
Office Contacts:  

• Joel Bailey, Chief of Staff, 
joel.bailey@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-2861 

• Matt Manning, Legislative Director, 
matt.manning@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-2861 

• Mark Dennin, Tax Legislative Assistant, 
Mark.dennin@house.mail.gov; (202) 225-2861 

• Kathleen Lee, District Director, 
kathleen.lee@mail.house.gov; (831) 424-2229 

 
Representative Juan Vargas (D-CA-51)  Representative Maxine Waters (D-CA-43)  
Relevance: Financial Services  
Casinos in District: 3 
Office Contacts:  

• Scott Hinkle, Chief of Staff (Tax Staffer), 
scott.hinkle@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-8045 

• Janine Bryant, District Chief of Staff, 
janine.bryant@mail.house.gov; (619) 422-5963  

Relevance: Chairwoman of Financial Services   
Office Contacts:  

• Twaun Samuel, Chief of Staff, 
twaun.samuel@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-2201 

• Patrick Fergusson, Legislative Director, 
Patrick.fergusson@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-2201 

• Andres Bascumbe, Tax Legislative Assistant, 
andres.bascumbe@house.mail.gov; (202) 225-2201 

• Blanca Jimenez, District Director, 
blanca.jimenez@mail.house.gov; (323) 757-8900 
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Representative Brad Sherman (D-CA-30)  Representative Katie Porter (D-CA-45)  
Relevance: Financial Services   
Office Contacts:  

• Don McDonald, Chief of Staff, 
don.macdonald@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-
5911 

• Johan Propst, Legislative Director, 
johan.propst@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-5911 

• Rob Robilliard, Tax Legislative Assistant, 
rob.robilliard@house.mail.gov; (202) 225-5911 

• Scott Abrams, District Director, 
Scott.abrams@mail.house.gov; (818) 501-9200 

Relevance: Financial Services   
Office Contacts:  

• Jordan Wood, Chief of Staff, 
jordan.wood@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-5611 

• Kaylee Niemasik, Legislative Director (Tax Staffer), 
kaylee.niemasik@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-5611 

• Lauren Bloom, District Director, 
Lauren.bloom@mail.house.gov; (949) 668-6600 

Representative Mark DeSaulnier (D-CA-11)  Representative Jared Huffman (D-CA-02) 
Casinos in District: 1  
Office Contacts:  

• Besty Arnold Marr, Chief of Staff, 
Bestyarnoldmarr@mail.house.gov; (202)225-
2095 

• Sarah Jackson, Legislative Director, 
Sarah.jackson@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-
2095 

• Shanelle Scales, District Director, 
Shanelle.scales@mail.house.gov; (925) 933-
2660  

Casinos in District: 17 
Office Contacts:  

• Ben Miller, Chief of Staff, 
Ben.miller@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-5161 

• Jordan Sciascia, Legislative Assistant (Handles 
Appropriations, Finance and Taxation), 
Jordan.sciascia@mail.house.gov (202) 225-5161 

• Jenny Callaway, District Director, 
Jenny.callaway@mail.house.gov ; (415) 258-9657 

  

 

 


